Construction Society Limited (“Society”) vide a registered sub-lease 

dated 2nd April 1968.   

3.2. On 25th January 2008, an unregistered Agreement to Sell with 

respect to the subject property was executed between the 

“Respondent No.1-buyer”-plaintiff and the seller for a total sale 

consideration of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs). At the 

time of the execution of the Agreement to Sell, the Respondent No.1-

buyer paid a sum of Rs.2,51,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Fifty One 

Thousand) in cash to the seller and issued three post-dated cheques 

worth Rs.7,50,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand).  

3.3. It is the case of Respondent No.1-buyer that when she visited 

the subject property along with her husband on 11th February 2008, 

the tenants of the seller created a scuffle and forced them to return. 

In the circumstance, the Respondent No.1-buyer issued legal notices

[...]

Police Station, Patna stating that her signatures had been fraudulently 

taken on the Agreement to Sell dated 25th January 2008. It was further 

stated that the seller issued a letter dated 7th January 2008 cancelling 

the Agreement to Sell dated 25th January 2008 and refunded 

Rs.2,11,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Eleven Thousand) through five 

demand drafts dated 7th February 2008 in lieu of the cash and 

returned two of the three post-dated cheques of Rs.2,50,000/- 

(Rupees Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) each, which were issued by the 

seller. Vide Order dated 16th December 2008, issues were framed by 

the Trial Court.  

3.6. Upon the demise of the seller, the Respondent No.3 herein, 

who is the step grandson of the seller, was impleaded as substituted

[...]

obtained on the Agreement to Sell dated 25th January 2008.  

6. He stated that on 7th February 2008, the seller wrote a letter to 

Respondent No.1-buyer cancelling the Agreement to Sell dated 25th 

January 2008 enclosing therewith five demand drafts dated 7th February 

2008 amounting to Rs. 2,11,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Eleven Thousand)  in 

lieu of the cash and two of the three post-dated cheques of Rs.2,50,000/- 

(Rupees Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) each, which were issued by the 

Respondent No.1-buyer.  

7. He pointed out that the Respondent No.1-buyer as well as her 

husband-PW2, in their depositions, have admitted that they had received 

five demand drafts dated 7th February 2008 amounting to Rs. 2,11,000/-

(Rupees Two Lakh Eleven Thousand) in lieu of the cash and also received 

two of the three post-dated cheques of Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh 

Fifty Thousand) along with the letter cancelling the Agreement to Sell dated 

25th January 2008 in March 2008. He explained that five demand drafts 

dated 7th February 2008 of Rs.2,11,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Eleven 

Thousand) were encashed by the Respondent No.1-buyer in July 2008, after 

institution of the subject suit on 5th May 2008. He submitted that the 

encashment of the demand drafts amounted to revocation of the Agreement 

to Sell dated 25th January 2008. He contended that the subject suit was filed

[...]

10. He pointed out that the Respondent No.1-buyer in her cross-

examination, had admitted that at the time of execution of the agreement, 

she was not aware of the balance in her bank account and at the time when 

the three post-dated cheques for Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Fifty 

Thousand)  were issued, there was no sufficient balance in her account. He 

contended that the conduct of the Respondent No.1-buyer in encashing the 

demand drafts proved that she was not ready or willing to perform the 

contract. In support of his contentions, he relied upon the judgments of this

[...]

Respondent No.1-buyer stated that the suit had been decreed in favour of 

the Respondent No.1-buyer by the Trial Court after rightly appreciating the 

evidence and a sale deed had been executed subsequently in favour of the 

Respondent No.1-buyer upon deposit of Rs. 24,61,000/- (Rupees Twenty 

Four Lakh Sixty One Thousand) before the Trial Court. He contended that 

the judgment and decree passed by the Trial Court had been rightly upheld 

by the High Court. He stated that the entire case of the appellant in the 

present proceedings is based upon reappreciation of evidence and the same 

cannot be permitted at this stage.  

12. He stated that the entire earnest money/advance consideration had 

not been refunded/returned by the seller. He stated that the Respondent 

No.1-buyer had paid Rs.2,51,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Fifty One 

Thousand) in cash to the seller against which the seller had refunded 

Rs.2,11,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Eleven Thousand) through five demand 

drafts dated 7th February 2008. Therefore, according to him, an amount of 

Rs. 40,000/- (Rupees Forty Thousand) remained with the seller as earnest 

money/advance consideration. He contended that as the balance sale 

consideration had been paid subsequently, the cancellation of the